

31 CS DJ ADJ 756/24 RAJINDER SINGH KHURANA Vs. SANJAY BUILDERS

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Shekhar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff (VC)
None for defendant.

Today the matter is fixed for reply and arguments on application u/o VII Rule 10 CPC.

Adjournment sought on behalf of plaintiff on the ground that file is not available with the counsel.

Perusal of the record shows that repeated adjournments have been sought on behalf of the plaintiff. On 15.09.2025, last and final opportunity was granted to plaintiff to file reply to the application u/o VII Rule 10 CPC. However, despite a lapse of more than 6 months, reply has not been filed. Hence, this court considers it fit to grant last opportunity to plaintiff to file reply subject however to the cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited in DLSA, South West District, Dwarka Courts.

Put up for arguments on application u/o VII Rule 10 CPC on **22.05.2026.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 16.03.2026