

30 CS DJ ADJ 756/24

RAJINDER SINGH KHURANA Vs. SANJAY BUILDERS

22.05.2026

Present: Sh. Nikhil Bahri, Prerna, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.
Proxy Counsel for defendant. (through VC)

Today the matter is fixed for arguments on application under Order VII Rule 10 CPC.

Reply to the application under Order VII Rule 10 CPC along with an application seeking waiver of cost of Rs.5000/- imposed on the last date of hearing.

Proxy counsel for defendant appears through VC and prays for adjournment on the ground that main counsel is not available today.

Considering that main counsel for defendant is not appearing today despite matter being fixed for arguments, to strike equity between the parties this court considers it fit to waive the cost of Rs.5,000/- imposed on plaintiff.

Last opportunity is granted to defendant to advance arguments on application.

List for purpose fixed on **25.06.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 22.05.2026